
 
ศนูยท์นายความเพ่ือสิทธิมนุษยชน Thai Lawyers for Human Rights 

โทร(Tel) : 096-7893172 หรือ 096-7893173 e-mail: tlhr2014@gmail.com 

 

8 September 2014  

To: Director of the Damrongtham Center 

Subject: Please investigate human rights violations against the people 

Attachment: Report on “The Human Rights Situation 100 Days after the Coup”  

Reference: Letter from the 1st Cavalry Division, The King's Guards, No. Kor. Hor. 0486.1.1/2468 dated 1 

September 2014 on “Request for Cooperation and Cancellation of Panel Discussion” 

Dear Sir,  

 This letter is in reference to the letter regarding the presentation of a report on “The Human Rights 

Situation 100 Days after the Coup” which urged Thai Lawyers for Human Rights (TLHR) to pass the 

information on to the Damrongtham Center in order for possible investigation of the complaints of affected 

people as per the attached letter.  

As an organization established to provide legal aid and collate information concerning human rights 

abuses, TLHR has followed and received complaints about human rights violations which have taken place 

since the coup. TLHR has produced a report on “The Human Rights Situation 100 Days after the Coup” in 

order to to shed light on rights abuses in the justice process, the right to be free from torture or ill-treatment, 

and the right to freedom of expression, as well as to make recommendations for their redress.   

TLHR deems that the human rights problems that have occurred constitute a grave breach to the 

principles of human rights and international human rights treaties to which Thailand is a state party and 

obliged to uphold. Therefore, we have deemed it appropriate to submit this report to concerned officials via 

the Damrongtham Center for further investigation. TLHR would be pleased to hear from concerned officials 

and authorities and to develop any collaboration in order to prevent the commission of human rights abuses 

against the people.   

 For your consideration.   

       Yours sincerely  

 Ms. Yaowalak Anuphan  

 Head of Thai Lawyers for Human Rights (TLHR)  



Kor Hor 0486.1.1/2465 

1st Cavalry Division, King’s Guard 

212 Phahon Yothin Road 

Samsen Nai, Phaya Thai District 

Bangkok 10407 

 

2 September 2014 

 

Subject: Request for Cooperation and Cancellation of Panel Discussion 

To: Head of Thai Lawyers for Human Rights 

According to your plan you will hold the launch of a report on the human rights situation and a panel 

discussion on the topic of “Access to Justice in Thailand: Currently Unavailable” on the 2 September 

from 14:30 to 17:00 at the Foreign Correspondents’ Club of Thailand in the Maneeya Centre building. To 

ensure that we follow the policy of the National Council for Peace Order, the King’s Guard – acting as 

the main agency to maintain peace and order in the Pathumwan district – would like to seek your 

cooperation to cancel this activity. If you have received any complaints from people who have 

encountered problems in accessing justice and problems in exercising their freedom of expression in the 

past, or have any recommendations regarding the implementation of human rights in the future, please 

contact the Damrongtham Center in the Inspection and Grievances Bureau in the Ministry of Interior 

(Hotline number: 1567). 

 

For your consideration and cooperation. 

                                                                      Sincerely yours, 

 

                                                                  Lieutenant Colonel Phasakorn Kulrawiwarn  

                                                                       Commander 

                                                1st Cavalry Division, King’s Guard 
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Thai Lawyers for Human Rights(TLHR) 

โทร(Tel) : 096-7893172 or096-7893173 E-mail: tlhr2014@gmail.com 

8 September 2014 
 

The Human Rights Situation 100 Days after the Coup d’Etat 

Thai Lawyers for Human Rights 

Part 1: The Right to Access to Justice 

 In the 100 days since the 22 May 2014 coup, the National Council for Peace and Order (NCPO) has 

summoned at least 571 individuals to report themselves to military officials. Of this number, at least 266 have 

been arrested: 107 in Bangkok, 72 in the North, 45 in the Northeast and the rest in the eastern, western, and 

southern regions of Thailand. As of 29 August 2014, among those who have been arrested or summoned, 

396, the overwhelming majority of them, are individuals associated with the “Red Shirt” movement, 142 are 

academics or activists, and 98 are people who have participated in peaceful protests since the coup. 

 At least 87 individuals are currently facing legal action: 61 face proceedings in military courts and 26 

face trials in the civilian Court of Justice. They are being prosecuted for failing to report themselves (10 

cases), committing firearm offences (42 cases), peaceful demonstrations (47 cases), committing lè se majesté  

according to Article 112 of the Criminal Code (14 cases), and other matters (10 cases).1 

During the arrest, detention and prosecution phases, these individuals have faced continual 

difficulties in obtaining access to justice, including the right to a fair trial and due process.   

Under the Martial Law Act (Martial Law), which has been imposed nationwide since 20 May 2014, 

officials are granted power to detain individuals for up to seven days. 2 The NCPO’s orders and 

announcements have been invoked to summon individuals. In these circumstances, Thai Lawyers for Human 

Rights (TLHR) has concluded that various forms of abuse and a miscarriage of justice have taken place. This 

includes the following:   

 

1. The right to be free from arbitrary arrest and detention 

 

International human rights law requires that persons detained by state officials must be held in  

                                                           
1 Information as of 29 August 2014. 
2 Martial Law Act of 1914, Section 51 bis provides that “If there is a reasonable ground to suspect that any person is the enemy 
or violates the provisions of this Act or the order of the military authority, the military authority shall have the power to detain 
such person for inquiry or for other necessities of the military. Such detention shall not last longer than seven days.” 
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official detention facilities which can be subjected to monitoring. Incommunicado detention is absolutely 

prohibited under international law. Disclosure of the name and location of a detention facility is an important 

guarantee of the detainee’s rights by helping to ensure that the detention is not arbitrary and aiding in the 

prevention of human rights violations including the torture or other ill-treatment. The state practice of secret 

detention, which ignores human rights principles, often leads to a person being held in custody longer than 

the period provided for by law, arbitrary detention, as well as increasing the possibility that a person detained 

is at risk of being a victim of enforced disappearance or torture or other ill-treatment.  

In order to guarantee the rights of a detained person, the right to have access to family and lawyers  

must be provided. This ensures that a detainee is treated with respect for human dignity and helps guarantee 

safety of his life and body. In addition, having access to a lawyer guarantees that the persons being held in 

custody shall enjoy other rights, particularly the right to habeas corpus and the right to equality of arms and 

to temporary release on bail. 

 

1.1 Secret detention and incommunicado detention  

 

Based on over 80 complaints made by detainees or their families, TLHR found that those detained 

(including those arrested and those summoned to report themselves) under Martial Law were allegedly 

brought to undisclosed military facilities and were not allowed to contact any outsiders.  

An exception was provided in some cases of individuals detained in Bangkok, for example those 

arrested for exercising the right to peaceful assembly, or for failure to report themselves. These people were 

detained at the Crime Suppression Division and may have had contact with the outside world in some cases.   

Additionally, during the transportation of detainees to detention facilities, it is alleged that the officials 

subjected detainees to certain conditions so that they were unable to ascertain the route they were taking. 

This included, for example, being blindfolded, having a cover or hood placed over their heads, being 

handcuffed, and being driven around for a long time to prevent detainees from knowing where they were 

being taken. 

Some detainees were allegedly detained in windowless rooms or in others in which the windows 

were covered with curtains to prevent them from looking outside. Further, when some detainees or 

summoned individuals made attempts to disclose the location of their detention or share information about 

their arrest, they themselves or their families were subject to intimidation.3 

 

1.2 Restriction of the right to contact families or trusted confidantes   

                                                           
3“Talking with anti-coup students from Isan after being ordered to leave their area” ( “ศน  ุค . อสีาุตาุ้รฐัประหาร หลงัถูกสัง่ออก
ุอกพืุ้ ที”่) http://www.prachatai.org/journal/2014/08/55043 (accessed on 22 August 2014) 
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TLHR found that by invoking Martial Law to hold an individual in custody, the authorities also 

allegedly prohibited the detainees from contacting other people, including their families in certain cases. 

Although some of them were allowed to call their relatives, military officials would sometimes be present to 

listen to the conversations. In cases where relatives made complaints and attempted to plead for help, or in 

cases where pressure was mounted by rights organizations and media to disclose information about the 

detention or the whereabouts of the detainees, the relatives or the detainees themselves were allegedly 

sometimes subjected to threats and intimidation. In some cases after pressure from the international 

community and media, officials may have allowed certain detainees to make phone calls, or brought them to 

appear in public 

1.3 Restriction of access to lawyers or legal counselors   

TLHR found that when military officials invoked Martial Law to summon or arrest individuals and 

detain them for up to seven days, the military officials allegedly claimed that, in such cases, there is no 

need for a lawyer4 as the seven-day period was simply a time for creating mutual understanding or for 

“attitude adjustment” where the detainee is not treated as criminal suspect and therefore he or she does not 

need any legal representatives. In fact, the summoned individuals could not deny or refuse to comply with 

NCPO’s orders and announcements as failure to comply with them meant they would be punished with 

criminal penalties. 

 TLHR has received complaints alleging that during the seven-day period, some detainees have been 

subjected not only to ‘attitude adjustment’ but also to an interrogation in which they were questioned about 

their behavior, actions, as well as opinions regarding subjects deemed to concern national security. Allegedly, 

the detainees were repeatedly interrogated with the same questions and some of them were forced to 

undergo polygraph tests. In some cases, arrest warrants were later issued against them based on information 

obtained during the interrogations.  The treatment of the detainees during the seven days is considered to 

be an interrogation, and therefore it is necessary for summoned individuals and detainees to have access to 

legal assistance. 

 

1.4 Unlawful detention  

 Under martial law, the military has the power to detain a person not exceeding to seven days. 

However, TLHR found that there have been at least two cases in which individuals were detained by military 

personnel for more than seven days. In particular, Ms. Kritsuda Khunasen and Mr. Yongyuth Boondee who 

were detained for 29 days and 14 days, respectively.  

                                                           
4 “NCPO rebukes rights organizations, Martial Law is for protecting people” (ศสช.สวุองศก์รสทิธมิ นุษ ชุฯ  ้าใชก้ฎอ ัการคกึ
ศนม้ศรอง ปชช.) http://www.naewna.com/politic/108126 (accessed on 26 August 4152) 
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During detention, according to complaints received by TLHR, some unlawful treatments were 

allegedly inflicted on some detainees, including intimidating, threatening or physically abusing them with the 

purpose of obtaining information or making them confess and/or implicate other persons. Some detainees 

were allegedly forced to give their passwords to their online accounts to access personal information and 

their computer. The residences of some detainees were raided by military officials. Moreover, statements 

made by detainees to military personnel during interrogation or other information obtained during detention 

under Martial Law has been used as incriminating evidence against them in legal proceedings following their 

arrest and detention.   

 

2. The right to be informed of charges and deprivation of the right to temporary release  

 

2.1. Charges informed after detention under Martial Law  

In practice, when detaining a person under Martial Law, regardless of the reason for detention, the  

military officials allegedly often refused or failed to inform a detainee of his rights or of charges against him. 

Detainees were only informed of any charges against them upon being brought to a police station at the 

conclusion of detention. 

 

2.2. Temporary release on bail  

 

 Since 22 May 2014, bail applications have been processed in the following way: 

1) Cases in which bail has been granted by the Court  

  Offences related to instigating disaffection amongst the people according to Article 116 of the 

Criminal Code; 

  Offences of breaching National Council for Peace and Order Announcement No. 41/2014 for 

failing to report oneself as summoned; and 

  Offences of breaching National Council for Peace and Order Announcement No. 7/2014 

prohibiting public gatherings of more than five people. 

In these cases, particularly cases of breaching the ban on public gatherings of more than five people 

and of failing to report oneself to the NCPO as summoned, the Court of Justice and the military courts have 

granted bail conditional on the provision of a deposit ranging from 20,000 – 40,000 Baht.  

As for offences against Article 116, there is no set standard range of deposit for bail but, at present, 

those who have requested bail have often placed at least 400,000 Baht as a guarantee. Nevertheless, there 
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have been cases of individuals who have been re-arrested for other charges, after being granted bail for 

an initial charge. 

2) Cases in which bail has not been granted by the Court  

 Offences related to the possession of weapons; and 

 Offences related to the defamation, insult, or threat made against the King, Queen, Heir-

Apparent, or Regent, or the lè se majesté  law according to Article 112 of the Criminal Code. 

In cases related to possession of arms or ammunition, most of the alleged offenders have been 

denied bail, except in the case of Lt. Gen. Manas Paorik, former Third Army Area Commander and another 

case against an ordinary citizen. In cases where a request for bail has been rejected, the Court has often 

given the reason that, “in view of the severity of the charge and the circumstances, it is credible that if the 

alleged offender is released temporarily, it might become a hindrance or disruption to the investigation of the 

inquiry officials.” In some cases, the relevant officials were later informed of further severe charges in addition 

to the offence related to possession of weapons including terrorism or being a member of a secret and illegal 

society. Nevertheless, reportedly in most cases related to the possession of weapons, the officials have 

been unable to find any firearms, ammunition, explosives or any other harmful tools in the possession 

of the alleged offenders.  

In regards to offences against Article112, of 14 cases taken up by TLHR, the only case where 

temporary release has been granted is the case against Mr. Sombat Boonngamanong. In another case 

against Mr. Apichart Pongsawat, the Court of Justice dismissed a police request for further detention, 

reasoning that the Court found no reason that the alleged offender should be further detained.  

In most cases of Article 112 where bail requests have been denied, the Court has provided the 

same blanket reason of “severe circumstances of the case [given it is a lè se majesté  case] in which the 

alleged offender may possibly abscond,” even though there have been no indications that the alleged 

offenders would make an attempt to flee or were capable of tampering with the evidence. In certain 

cases, the Court has given additional reasons for the denial of bail by further ruling on the merit of the case; 

for example, in one case, the Court gave the reason for denial of bail that the alleged action of the alleged 

offender was deemed “offensive” to the monarchy and “it would have brought disgrace to the monarchy 

and gravely upset the people.” These reasons were cited as basis to dismiss the bail request in which the 

alleged offenders and their lawyers did not have a chance to make their arguments in court. This undermines 

the principle of presumption of innocence in criminal cases and is a deprivation of the rights of an alleged 

offender to enjoy equality of arms. 
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3. Military court jurisdiction over civilians and politically motivated cases  

 

The processing of civilians in military court does not accord with the current situation, given that 

NCPO Announcement No. 37/2014 granting the military court jurisdiction over civilians and certain crimes 

was issued to “ensure effective maintenance of peace and order and peaceful resolution of conflict.” But after 

reviewing cases presently under jurisdiction of the military court, TLHR found that all of them are concerned 

with the exercise of the right to freedom of expression and have stemmed from political dissidence. Given 

that the military court is a one-court system for use in abnormal times, no appeal to a court of higher 

instance is available.5 The use of military courts in these instances, therefore, restricts the rights of people in 

criminal justice.   

In addition, there is an attempt to extend the jurisdiction of the military courts by transferring some 

lè se majesté  cases or offences against Article 112 from civilian to military courts. This has occurred in cases 

involving online content uploaded to the internet prior to the enforcement of NCPO Announcement No. 

37/2014 on 25 May 2014, but in which the content may still be available online today.6 Such an interpretation 

is based on the claim that the criminal act has been in effect since the first date of dissemination of the 

alleged content continuously up until the present. Therefore, the alleged offences are offences associated 

with those offences specified to be under military jurisdiction according to NCPO Announcements Nos. 

37/2014 and 38/2014.  In effect, those accused of violating Article 112 and the Computer Crime Act B.E. 

2550 (2007) have a high chance of being tried in military courts. 

 Another grave concern of TLHR is the independence and impartiality of military courts. Since cases 

against civilians can now be tried in military courts and the arrest, investigation and legal prosecution are 

conducted solely by military officials and prosecutors, and the hearings are conducted by military judges7, the 

powers of law making and enactment, arrest and detention of a person as well as adjudication all fall under 

one single authority. This will inevitably affect the court’s independence and impartiality.   

                                                           
5Act on the Organization of Military Court. B.E. 4242   (5411 ) , Article 63(1) states that “During abnormal times including during 
wartime or warfare when Martial Law is imposed, the existing military court shall continue to try cases related to any criminal 
offences. But if the person who imposes Martial Law announces, or if the Supreme Commander invokes Martial Law to 
empower the military court to try other criminal cases, in such a case, the military court shall have the power to adjudicate any 
criminal cases as designated by either the Order or the Announcement”, and Article 35(2) which states that “A verdict or writ 
made by a military court during abnormal time, or by a Court Martial or a court which adjudicates in lieu of a Court Martial 
according to Articles 40 and 43, cannot be appealed” 
6A Forceful Attempt to have Article 554   Cases Tried in the Military Court (“ศดมีาตรา112 ก าลงัถูกเข็ุ ใหไ้ปขึุ้ คาลทหาร”) 
http://www.ilaw.or.th/node/3213 (accessed on 25 August 4152) 
7Act on the Organization of Military Court of 1995, Articles 43 –44  
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Moreover, only one of the three judges in a military court has to have a law degree and the rest are 

simply commissioned officials who may not even have any legal background. This has to do with the fact that 

the military court’s function is to try cases related to offences committed by military officials and therefore 

military personnel are appointed as judges to review any wrongdoing.  

When a civilian is obliged to be tried in a military court, the competence of the military judges to 

adjudicate comes into question. It should be noted as well that, in some cases, lawyers find it difficult to have 

access to materials related to the cases since the military court will not allow the lawyers to make copies of 

the materials, including any orders to deny bail, nor will they disclose the names of the presiding judges.  

TLHR’s findings demonstrate that the enforcement of Martial Law is tantamount to a “twilight zone 

of judicial process” during which the officials have broad powers without checks and review that can 

lead to serious violations and deprivations of fundamental human rights. Such extraordinary powers 

undermine the guarantees of rights to due process and access to justice which are essential to upholding the 

right to a fair trial, and in particular, the rights of alleged offenders. 

Even though Martial Law and the NCPO’s orders and announcements give military officials power to 

summon, arrest and detain individuals, which are measures depriving the rights and liberties of persons, such 

powers must still be subject to appropriate checks and balances to prevent any arbitrariness of power. The 

measures must comply with the principles of legality, proportionality, necessity and non-discrimination. 

Further, the measures must be in compliance with due process of law, a fundamental principle in the 

exercise of powers by the State. In other words, the rights to access to justice and guarantees of the 

rights of detainees are integral as a monitoring mechanism of State powers which also provide the 

possibility to review the State actions that may deprive a person’s freedoms and liberties. 

 

Part 2: The right to be free from torture – Allegations of torture and other cruel, inhumane or degrading 

treatment or punishment (ill-treatment) 

  

In the first period following the coup, Thai Lawyers for Human Rights did not receive any 

complaints or reports of allegations of torture or other ill-treatment. But later, under the enforcement of 

Martial Law where there is no judicial review and people’s rights to justice are restricted, these factors have 

facilitated an environment in which detainees could be subject to torture and other ill-treatment. Even though 

the NCPO offered assurances in media statements that there has been no physical abuse of detainees,8 

                                                           
8NCPO rebukes rumour about torture, claimed all have been released (‘ศสช’ ส บขา่วลอื ‘ซอ้ม – ทรมาุ ’  ัุ ปล่อ ตวัแลว้ทนกศุ) 
http://www.naewna.com/politic/109640 (accessed on  42 August 4152) 
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drawing on over 80 complaints, TLHR has identified 14 allegations of treatment that may amount to torture or 

other ill-treatment of arrested or detained persons. In these cases, the detainees were allegedly subjected to 

the following treatment:   

 

Physical restraint: TLHR has received some complaints alleging that during apprehension or transfer to 

various places, detainees were blind-folded and had to wear physical restraints, for example handcuffs or 

ropes. In some cases, the detainees were tied to furniture or a bed. In certain cases, the restraints were 

applied to the hands and/or feet of the detainees.  

Detention facilities: TLHR was told by those who are closely related to detainees that in general during the 

seven days of detention, no information was disclosed about the whereabouts of the detention facilities to the 

detainees or to others. In many cases the detainees were blindfolded and had no idea of the setting of the 

detention facility. Most of them said the places were hot and tight. In some cases in which many detainees 

were detained in the same place, the officials prohibited them from talking to each other. If they did so, the 

detainees would be threatened with or subjected to physical abuse.  

Physical abuse: TLHR has received some complaintsalleging that some officials punched, kicked, pounded 

or applied pressure to the chest or trunk of detainees. In some cases, electric wires were allegedly applied to 

the detainee’s genitals or to their handcuffs, and electrocution was alternated with kicks or punches. Some 

detainees were allegedly hooded and deprived of air to breathe. Allegedly, some detainees had guns pointed 

at them to threaten them to give information, to confess to charges, or to implicate other people.   

Mental abuse: There have been some complaints alleging that verbal abuse or mental abuse frequently 

happened during detention. The officials allegedly verbally threatened or mentally harmed detainees with 

various forms of language including using offensive words, death threats, and threats to harm their families.   

In many cases, military officials claimed they hold the supreme power of the country to force the detainees to 

do as they are told. Additionally, regarding eating food during detention, as the detainees were allegedly 

blindfolded, they could not see what they were eating and were told what it was and were fed by officials. As 

for urination and defecation, some detainees had to do so while being restrained and were not allowed to 

use normal restrooms, except when they needed to defecate. As for bathing, in some cases the detainees 

were not allowed to bathe.  

Threatened to refrain from disclosing information: According to some complaints made to TLHR, during 

the inquiry phase, officials allegedly covered their faces and concealed their names and took action to force 

the suspects to give information that they wanted. If the detainees were too slow or unable to give answers, 

they would be subject to physical abuse or threats so that they changed their statements. Further, it is 
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alleged that normally the military officials often stopped questioning and beating the detainees two days prior 

to the date of release from detention and before sending them to the police.  

TLHR is of the opinion that these complaints alleging that state officials have tortured or otherwise 

ill-treated detainees and subjected them to arbitrary detention must be investigated promptly, independently 

and impartially, in particular as these are cases where the alleged perpetrators are state officials.  If a 

thorough investigation reveals that the allegations are true, the alleged acts constitute gross human rights 

violations and contradict international human rights law and those commitments to international treaties to 

which Thailand is party and to which the NCPO has undertaken with which to respect and comply. 

 

Part 3: Freedom of expression – Expressing opinions in public and prosecution of offences against 

Article 112 

1. Expression of opinions in public 

Freedom of expression has been suppressed since the military coup took place up until the present. 

The National Council for Peace and Order has placed emphasis on suppressing any dissidence by passing 

Orders and Announcements, resuming the investigation of ongoing Article 112 cases, and speeding up legal 

proceedings in various cases, in addition to other forms of measures to stifle freedom of expression. Between 

22 May 2014 and 2 September 2014, at least 61 legal cases in relation to the right to freedom of expression 

have been initiated. This has included 47 cases stemming from participation in public assemblies and 14 

cases related to Article 112.The details of these cases are as follows: 

Restriction of media freedom: The NCPO has issued Announcements Nos. 12/2014, 14/2014, 18/2014, 

97/2014 and 103/2014, which restrict the coverage of all kinds of media. Interviews with academics or 

government officials are prohibited. All information and messages sent in by the public are strictly monitored 

and a number of TV channels and community radio stations have been shutdown. In addition, media were 

barred from listening to debate in the National Legislative Assembly (NLA) during the recent sessions on the 
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2015 fiscal year budget.9 Some of the press have opted for self-censorship10 while others have received 

warnings due to the featuring content deemed inappropriate by the NCPO.11 

Restriction of online freedom of expression: On 1 July 2014, the Thai Netizen Netwotk reported that the 

authorities have blocked at least 1,500 websites deemed to be illegal or to affect national security. Some of 

these were gambling websites, some were involved with the Red Shirts, and others were about contraband 

products.12 

Personal impacts: It was found that individuals have faced intimidation limiting their personal online freedom. 

For example, Mr. Thanapol Eawsakul, editor of Same Sky Press, was invited by military officials for a talk 

and was detained for the second time since the coup for five days apparently because the officials were not 

happy with his Facebook postings. There have been cases of military officials sending Facebook messages 

to intimidate individuals including students, and warning them against organizing any activities in local areas, 

even though their activities were not related to politics. Apart from sending threatening online messages, the 

authorities have raided the residences of those individuals as well.   

Privacy impacts: It is alleged that officials asked for passwords to e-mail and Facebook accounts as well as 

other online websites from those summoned or detained and also seized their mobile communication devices 

to check their history of usage. In some cases, the officials used the information to log in to the online 

accounts and closely monitor the online activities of those who have been previously detained, or other 

targets.  

Restriction of freedom of assembly: Apart from arresting anti-coup protesters right after the coup, military 

officials have banned any public gatherings or activities of any kind related to politics, economics or 

international affairs.   For example, Amnesty International Thailand was asked twice to cancel a public 

discussion on the conflict between Palestine and Israel. Similarly pro-energy-sector-reform demonstrators 

were arrested in the provinces of Songkhla and Bangkok. 13  Further, on 2 September 2014, the junta 

requested TLHR to offer ‘cooperation’ and cancel a public event about the situation 100 days after the coup 

                                                           
9Media banned from attending 2015 budget debate, no scrutiny of the 2.5 trillion baht budge (“สัง่หา้มสือ่เขา้ฟงักมธ .งบฯ 58 เขม้ !
กัุ สือ่ตรว่สอบงบ 2.5 ลาุ้ลาุ้”) http://www.matichon.co.th/news_detail.php?newsid=1408494630 (accessed on 26 August 4152) 
10NCPO warned “Manager Weekly” for disseminating false information, though declined to say if press association was to 
investigate the case (ศสช .เตอืุ “์ู้่ ดัการสนดสปัดาห์”อา้งแพร่ขอ้มลูเท็่ แต่ไมร่ะบนสัง่องศก์รสือ่สอบด่วุ ) 
http://www.manager.co.th/politics/viewnews.aspx?NewsID=9570000084707 (accessed on 26 August 4152) 
11Matichon Weekly removed from shelves after publishing reports linking Prayuth to the monarchy (สัง่เกบ็ “มตชิุสนดสปัดาห์”ออก

่ากแ์งทัุ ทหีลงัรา งาุก ง “ประ นทธ์”พาดพงิเบือ้งสงู ) http://www.manager.co.th/politics/viewnews.aspx?NewsID=9570000093248 
(accessed on 26 August 4152) 
12Thai Netizen, The Junta Digital Agenda: 60 Days Later https://thainetizen.org/2014/08/the-junta-agenda/ (accessed on 28 
August 4152) 
13Military explains about the arrest of eleven pro-energy-reform activists (“ทหารแ่งศนมตวั11แกุ  ุาขาหนุ้ ปฏริปูพลงังาุ”) 
http://news.mthai.com/politics-news/376029.html (accessed on 25 August 4152) 
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which the military claimed that if the organizers held the event, they might be charged with violating the 

prohibition of public gatherings of more than 5 persons under the NCPO Announcement No. 7/2014. 

Restriction of freedom to express political opinions: Those who have been detained or summoned are 

obliged to act in compliance with the conditions set forth in the annex of NCPO Announcement No. 39-

40/2014 regarding the prohibition of political activism. The NCPO’s position toward the right to freedom of 

expression was made publicly clear on 22 August 2014 when General Prayuth Chan-ocha, the NCPO Leader, 

Commander in Chief, and now Prime Minister, expressed his objection to the use of social media, leaflets or 

fliers to convey opinions.14 

Intensifying the climate of fear in public: The NCPO’s practice of summoning individuals who have been 

previously accused of violating Article 112 without providing clear reasons why they are being summoned, 

including people who have already been acquitted by the Court, has intensified the public climate of fear.   

 

2. Legal actions against cases of lè se majesté  under Article 112 of the Criminal Code 

Since the 22 May 2014 coup, there have been at least 14 cases in relation to Article 112 that have 

been brought before the courts, even though the alleged acts all took place prior to 22 May 2014. TLHR has 

observed that many criminal complaints related to Article 112 that had long been reported to police by 

individuals have been specifically rushed by officials to proceed with legal prosecution after the coup.  This 

trend indicates that there may be many more cases of Article 112 reported against individuals. Reportedly, 

the “Monarchy Watch for the Protection and Preservation of the Monarchy” announced that they are prepared 

to file cases of lè se majesté  against at least 300 individuals. TLHR’s observations on this issue are as 

follows:  

Nature of legal action: Article 112 has been used to purge peaceful forms of expression such as Facebook 

postings, theatrical performances, music performances, speeches, poems, photo editing and photo tearing. 

The evidence used to do so has included voice recordings, video clips, Facebook chat and e-mail records. 

Actions taken by law enforcement officers after interrogation of Article 112 suspects: After interrogation 

at police stations, alleged offenders have been facing further inquiries by officials from different agencies 

while being held in prison without the presence of their legal representatives. They have been allegedly 

persuaded to sign additional documents while attempts were made to link them to other persons including 

their guarantors or lawyers who have provided them assistance.  

 

                                                           
14Weekly speech by General Prayuth Chan-ocha , Friday 22 August 2014 http://www.banmuang.co.th/2014/08/พลเอกประ นทธ์
พดูศืุ ว ัุ / (accessed on 20 August 4152) 
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Extension of legal interpretation of acts under Article 112: The scope of interpretation of Article 112 has 

been broadly extended by law enforcement officials. For example, in one case, law enforcement officials 

interpreted that a symbol embedded in photos posted online breached the lè se majesté  law. In another case, 

officials claimed that Fackbook posts with messages referring to international law principles are unlawful. In 

addition, individuals involved with theatre and poets have faced legal action. 

 

Part 4: Conclusions, Trends and Recommendations  

 Draconian and broad powers without judicial review 

Judicial review is a fundamental principle and one of the most important mechanisms to protect 

human rights. While the NCPO exercises power according to special laws, it should be ensured that judicial 

review, without which the state would be able to exercise power without boundaries and without any checks 

and balances, is still in place. In addition, the public sector must be allowed to challenge the exercise of 

power by the state through the judiciary. Judicial review rests on the separation of powers and on the rule of 

law by which the state is supposed to abide, even in an abnormal situation in which the state decides to 

resort to the use of special laws. Nevertheless, by exercising power through invoking Martial Law to hold 

individuals in custody, the NCPO has prevented the judiciary from reviewing the procedures leading to the 

detention of an individual. In addition, the exercise of power as per the Orders and Announcements of the 

National Council for Peace and Order (NCPO) has been conducted, since the coup until the day the Interim 

Constitution was imposed, without any review from any outside organizations. This lacks any legal legitimacy, 

in particular in relation to the empowering of military courts to try civilian criminal cases. As a result, cases 

against civilians, which have nothing to do with the military court in the first place, can now be tried in courts 

that provide lower safeguards of rights in comparison with civilian courts. The military judges may not be 

independent and impartial and also may not have enough legal expertise to be competent to preside over a 

trial. Such a practice is a deprivation of people’s rights and freedoms and makes any review by independent 

and impartial agencies impossible. 

After imposing the Interim Constitution, the NCPO has also promulgated Section 47 of the 

Constitution to declare that any Orders and Announcements made so far are retrospectively constitutional. 

The Coup makers have also exonerated themselves by promulgating Section 48 of the Interim Constitution 

making them not accountable for the seizure of power. Even though safeguards of people’s rights and 

freedoms are provided for in Section 4, the NCPO continues to arrest people who exercise their rights and 

freedom and simply criticize the Constitution. Most importantly, the NCPO holds itself above the legislative, 

judiciary and administrative powers by invoking Section 44. In so doing, the NCPO can effectively render all 
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other provisions in the Interim Constitution ineffective without providing any safeguards or guarantees of 

people’s rights.  

Based on the existing situation, TLHR’s observations of major trends can be summarized as follows: 

 The National Council for Peace and Order is determined to impose Martial Law indefinitely in 

some areas.15Although the NCPO is currently considering the revocation of Martial Law in some 

areas,16 it is likely that Martial Law will continue to be an important tool to stifle political dissidence 

and its use will even become further intensified, particularly the holding in custody of any person 

expressing their political opinions, the arrest and filing of charges against individuals either for the 

violation of the Announcement prohibiting public gatherings or the violation of Article112. Such 

exercise of powers under Martial Law contradicts the military’s claim that Martial Law has not 

caused any problems for people.17 

 The NCPO will exercise absolute power invoking Section 44 of the Interim Constitution. 

Although the Advisor to NCPO has claimed that they will not resort to such power unnecessarily,18 

the Section does bestow absolute power over the legislative, judiciary and administrative branches 

upon the NCPO leader. In addition, the NCPO retains the power to issue orders to the legislative, 

judicial and administrative branches without any checks and balances based on the separation of 

powers and the rule of law.   

 Trials in military courts will increase. As at least two cases against Article 112 have thus far been 

transferred to the military court, it is likely that at least six other ongoing cases against the same 

Article and the Computer Crimes Act will be transferred and tried in military courts. The military claim 

that although the offences were committed before the coup, the effects are ongoing and related to 

the current offences, and thus such cases will fall under the jurisdiction of the military court system. 

 The judicial process will be delayed. In many cases since the coup, the accused have been 

prevented from accessing legal assistance. Some have been charged with severe and multiple 

charges including possession of weapons, terrorism, and the violation of Article 112. The Court has 

                                                           
15NCPO affirms no revocation of Martial Law, (ศสช .ลั ุ่ ไม่เลิกกฎอั การคึก 'ประ นทธ์ 'ุังุ่า กฯ ) 
http://www.bangkokbiznews.com/home/detail/politics/politics/20140822/600254/ศสช.ลั ุ่ ไม่เลกิกฎอ ัการคกึประ นทธ์ุังุ่า กฯ.html 
(accessed on 26 August 2014) 
16 Region 1 Commander proposes NCPO to invoke Martial Law this 5 September (แมท่พัภาศ 5 ชง ศสช . กเลกิกฎอ ัการคกึ 1 

ก  .ุี้ ) http://news.springnewstv.tv/54072/แมท่พัภาศ-1-ชง -ศสช- กเลกิกฎอ ัการคกึ- 5-ก - -ุี้ ( (accessed on  2 September  4014) 
 
17Revocation of Martial Law Expected this Friday (เลกิอ ัการคกึชงศสช .ปล่อ ์คีนกร์ุ ี้ ) http://www.banmuang.co.th/2014/09/เลกิ
อ ัการคกึชงศสช -ปล่อ/ (  (accessed on  2 September  4014) 
18Section 44 is a two-edged knife, warned Witsanu/NCPO denied being a twin to Sarit (“มาตรา44ดาบสองศม ‘วษิ นิ’เข ีุเองเตอืุ
เอง‘/ ศสช’.ปดัพลัวัุ แฝดสฤษดิ”์) http://www.thaipost.net/news/240714/93584 (accessed on 26 August 4152) 
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often cited such severity as a reason to deny them bail during the pre-charge period during which 

the alleged offender can be held in custody for not longer than 84 days.  Further, the Court tends to 

deny their bail request until the verdict is read.  

Recommendations of the Thai Lawyers for Human Rights: 

 Transparency of justice system to prevent torture: 

 Disclose information regarding all official detention facilities to the public; 

 Create detailed records of the circumstances of arrest, detention, and interrogation of detainees, and 

the officials involved including those in charge; 

 Access to families, lawyers and medical personnel to detainees should be granted from the first day 

a person is held in custody under Martial Law;  

 Subject detention facilities to monitoring by impartial and independent agencies; and 

 An immediate, effective and prompt investigation should be carried out by an impartial and 

independent agency once a complaint pertaining to an allegation of torture or other ill-treatment is 

raised, or where there is a reason to believe that there is an allegation of torture or other ill-

treatment even when there is no complaint. Any state officials identified as perpetrators must be 

brought to justice and victims be given remedies. 

 

Restriction of the right to freedom of expression: 

 Revoke the Orders and Announcements restricting the right to freedom of expression; and 

 Reconsider any legal action pertaining to lè se majesté  cases under Article 112 and guarantee 

fundamental rights to the accused, including the right to temporary release and the right to 

presumed innocent, and set out a clear scope for the use of Article 112. 

 

Promotion of human rights in the current situation in Thailand: 

 Stop enforcing powers under Martial Law and revoke the country-wide imposition of Martial Law; 

 The apprehension, arrest, and detention of a suspect invoking Martial Law should be halted and it 

should be replaced by the normal criminal justice process; 

 No restriction and limits should be imposed on the right to freedom of expression; and 

 No cases against civilians should be tried in the military court system. 




